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ABSTRACT

Background: In December 2019, a pathogenic human corona virus SARS- CoV-2, corona virus disease 2019
(COVID-19), was recognized and has caused serious illness and numerous deaths. The epidemics of COVID-19
have been recorded over 200 countries, territories, and areas with 2 878 196 confirmed cased and 198 668 death
cases.

Aims: The current study is to assess the attitude of nursing college students regarding online classes.

Objective: 1. To determine the perceptions of students towards e-learning during the lock down. 2. To assess
nursing students attitude towards the online lectures

Methodology:

Setting and Design: Descriptive cross sectional survey research design was used and not probability sampling
methods was used to drawn samples through online Google form. The sample collected from nursing college
students and study setting was Dinsha Patel College of nursing, Nadiad, Gujarat. There were total 20 attitude
question with five point rating scale were used. Total sample were 136 nursing college students. Data has been
collected online through Google form.

Statistical Analysis Used: Descriptive statistics applied where, data was analyzed by using SPSS software, and
Frequency, percentage, tables etc were used to represent the statistical data.

Results: Out of 136, 64(47.05%) were belong age 17-18 years, 115(84.56%) were female, 68(50%) were GNM
students, 51(37.50%) B.Sc. nursing Students, 83(61.02%) were third year, 75(55.24%) were live urban,
61(44.86%) were rural area, 56(41.17%) were travel 21-30km, 40(29.41%) more than 30km, 65(47.79%) have
above 15000 monthly family income 132(97.05%) were used mobile for online lecture 79(58.08%) were have
average network.

Attitude regarding Online Classes where 7 (5.14%) had Inadequate Attitude 86(63.25%) had Moderate Attitude,
43(31.61%) Had adequate Attitude.

Conclusions: Regarding the online lecture 63.25% nursing college students has moderate attitude and 31.61%
had adequate attitude it means now days students are line online classes than physical mode due to various
reasons such as, time consuming, reduce traveling, risk of accidents and corona, more time can spend with
family etc.
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1. INTRODUCTION

On 11 March 2020, WHO changed the status of the
COVID-19 [1] emergency from public health
international emergency (30th January 2020) to a
pandemic [2]. Due the COVID-19 pandemic situation
college students are not able to join college physically
and as per WHO guideline all has to remain at home
and maintain social distance, thus students has to take
classes from their home [3,4]. But it’s very difficult to
all the students to attend classes from home they may
faced certain problems such as bad network, financial
problems, not availability of internet, slow speed of
internet etc [4,5].

Online learning is a need of the day and in India, The
government and other educational organizations had
design policies for online learning to implement in
education field at university level, [6] but due to less
knowledge about ground realties, the policies fails to
achieve the desired outcomes [7,8]. A number of
researches were made on various dimension of online
learning, i.e., barriers and impact of online learning in
the students’ academic achievements, but least study
was made on the attitude of students towards online
learning. Moreover, the studies were made at
secondary and intermediate level but no formal efforts
were made to conduct research at undergraduate level.
As the undergraduate level is a crucial stage in
academics and the students are more motivated and
energetic at this level to perform tangible research
work, therefore, to know their attitude regarding
online learning is of great importance [9].

2. OBJECTIVES
The purpose of this study was
1. To determine the perceptions of students
towards e-learning during the lock down.
2. To assess nursing students attitude towards the
online lectures
3. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Research Approach
Non Experimental, Descriptive survey approach.
3.2 Research Design
Cross sectional survey design were used.

3.3 Research Variables

1) Dependant variables: Attitude of Nursing
Student on Online Lectures or Classes.
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2) Demographic variables: demographic variables
of Nursing Student’s such as Age, Gender,
Course, Year, Distance of college from home,
income of the family, Locality and type of
family, Network Availability etc.

3.4 Sampling Method

The survey was prepared online and hyperlink of the
survey was distributed to students using mobile group
messaging application. It was made sure in a class that
most of the students are having smart mobile devices
and sufficient Internet connectivity to fill up the form
online. Students who were not using Internet were
encouraged to take help from their friends having
Internet enabled device. Prior to the distribution,
students were made clear about the objectives of this
study and were also demonstrated an online learning
system they expected to enroll in during the semester.
It is to be noted that student participation was
voluntarily and they could opted not to fill up the
survey.

3.5 Instrument for Data Collection

A closed questionnaire with 5-points Likert attitude
scale. Questionnaire was accompanied with many
items, which were subjected for the collection of data
from the respondents.

Study population:- All Nursing College Students.
(GNM, B.Sc., P.B.B.Sc., M.Sc.)

Study Sample: - Nadiad, Nursing College students

Study Setting: Dinsha Patel College of Nursing,
Nadiad.

Sample Size: - 136 Nursing College Student.
3.6 Sample Criteria

Inclusion criteria:

1. Nursing College Students of both sexes of age
between 19-36 years,

2. Who have the facilities of internet in phone,
Laptop and computer.

3. Those who willing to participate in study

Exclusion criteria:

1. Those who are not willing to participate in the
research study.

2. The Students who haven’t the Facilities of smart
phone or internet.
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3.7 Tool for Data Collection

Section-I: It Consist of demographic variables of
Nursing Student’s such as Age, Sex, Course, Year,
income of the family, Locality and type of family, etc.
Section-I1: It consists of structured self administered
questionnaire (5-points Likert attitude scale) to assess
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the nursing student’s attitude towards the online
lectures or classes.

Table 2 Revealed that the distribution of sample
according to attitude regarding Online Classes were 7
(5.14%) had Inadequate attitude 86(63.25%) had
Moderate attitude, 43(31.61%) Had adequate attitude.

Table 1. Demographic variable of nursing college students

Variables Categories Frequency Percentage
(F) (%)
Age 17--18 years 02 147 %
19-20 years 64 47.05 %
21-22 years 56 41.17 %
Above 22 years 14 10.29 %
Gender Female 115 84.56 %
Male 21 15.44 %
Course of Study GNM 68 50.00 %
B.Sc. Nursing 51 37.50 %
Post B.Sc. Nursing 16 11.76 %
M.Sc. Nursing 1 00.73 %
Class of Study Second year 16 11.76 %
Third year 83 61.02 %
Final year 37 27.20 %
Area of Living Rural Area 61 44.86 %
Urban Area 75 55.24 %
Family monthly income Below 5000 7 05.14 %
5001 -10000 31 22.79 %
10001- 15000 33 24.26 %
Above 15000 65 47.79 %
Types of Family Nuclear 70 51.47 %
Joint 66 58.52 %
Gadget used for online classes Mobile 132 97.05 %
Tablet 2 1.47 %
Laptop 2 147 %
Network Connectivity/ Quality Poor 33 24.26 %
Average 79 58.08 %
Good 24 17.64 %
College distance from Home 10 to 20 KM 20 14.70 %
21t0 30 KM 56 41.17 %
More than 30 KM 40 29.41 %
Table 2. Distribution according to level of attitude
Attitude Frequency Percentage
(F) (%)
Unfavorable Attitude 07 5.14 %
Moderate Unfavorable Attitude 86 63.25 %
Favorable Attitude 43 31.61 %
TOTAL 136 100 %
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Graph 1. Distribution of Attitude toward online classes

Table 3. Distribution according to percentage of attitude questionnaire

Attitude question SA A U DA SDA
Do you enjoy class from home than college? 9% 39% 23% 15% 14%
Is online class save time so you can do your other works? 15% 49% 18% 10% 8%
Online classes give more time to you to spend with your family? 21% 49% 15% 9% 6%
Is online class saves your travel cost? 40% 42% 13% 4% 2%
Do you get disturbed for your online class because of electricity 2% 34% 24% 9% 10%
problem?

Do you get disturbed for your online class because of internet 2600 38% 18% 10% 7%
problem?

Is online lecture more understanding able physical teaching? 6% 24% 21% 26% 23%
Do you understand the content provided by the teacher 4% 35% 40% 11% 9%
during classes without any question

Do you feel like you are not getting full attention from 13% 41% 31% 10% 6%
teacher in online classes?

Online teaching is not secured? 15% 35% 37% 11% 2%

Do you have good communication with your teacher during online  10% 42% 24% 18% 7%
class?

Do you get notes / PPT from teacher when you are not 17% 53% 21% 5% 4%
able to join your class?

Do you clarify your queries through question/ answers 12% 46% 29% 10% 3%
session of online class?

Do you get your homework/assignment after online class? 18% 50% 23% 4% 4%
Is online classes attentive in day to day evaluation of 12% 49% 28% 7% 4%
learning out comes

Do you feel like that you are suffering from eye 24% 35% 19% 15% 7%
problem/headache for online classes?

Is teacher able to make you understand about topic as compare 13% 38% 26% 17% 6%
physical presence?

Do you update your digital technology knowledge ? 15% 51% 23% 6% 3%
Is online class decrease your risk for accident ? 20% 51% 21% 7% 1%
Online teaching is better than traditional teaching? 7% 29% 29% 15% 19%

Key: SA: Strongly Agree, A: Agree, U: Uncertain, DA: Disagree, SDA: Strangely Disagree
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4. CONCLUSION

On the basis of findings of this study the following
conclusion were drawn:

The purpose of the present study is to assess the
attitude regarding online lecture after the impact of
COVID-19 at selected nursing college Nadiad. The
study consisted of 136 samples that were selected on
the basis of simple randomization techniques. Based
on the objective, the data analysis was done by
calculating the mean, percentage, standard deviation.
Result revealed that an attitude of nursing students
towards Regarding the choice of gadgets to attends
online class of students out of 136 samples,
132(97.05%) was mobile, 2(1.47%) was
laptop2(1.47%). Regarding the network quality of
students out of 136 samples, 33(24.26%) was poor,
79(58.08%) was average, 24 (17.64%) good.
Revealed that the distribution of sample according to
Attitude regarding Online Classes were 7 (5.14%)
had Inadequate  Attitude 86(63.25%) had
Moderate Attitude, 43(31.61%) Had adequate
attitude. It means now days students are line online
classes than physical mode due to various reasons
such as, time consuming, reduce traveling, risk of
accidents and corona, more time can spend with
family.

The study result revelled that most of students
were happy and satisfied with online lectures.
The majority of nursing college students had moderate
to adequate favourable attitude towards online
lectures.
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